applicable to financial instruments.

In this context, the impacts arising from the adoption of this Resolution, as well as related standards, refer to the classification
of financial instruments based on the Bank’s business models, the measurement and recognition of expected credit loss
provisions, and the related disclosures in the financial statements.

Docusign Envelope ID: 3D5F3195-F4FC-4C8A-B852-EA77FF5866F5

23

Condensed Financial Statements
Banco BTG Pactual S.A.
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

(i) The following transition table reconciles the previously disclosed accounting balances as of December 31, 2024, with the
pro forma balances, presented as supplementary information. It highlights the main effects of reclassifications and
remeasurements carried out in the context of adopting the new accounting practices and serves as the basis for the changes
in equity presented in the notes to the financial statements.

Bank

   In millions of reais

Assets
12/31/2024

Released
balance

Transfers  Remeasurements
/ Changes

 12/31/2024
Pro forma

Supplementary
information balance

(unaudited)

Cash 1,166 - - 1,166
Financial instruments 400,586 20,753 (327) 421,012

Interbank deposits and securities purchased under agreements to resell 116,842 - (2) 116,841
Securities 154,297 (26,895) (133) 127,269
Derivative financial instruments 43,075 501 - 43,575
Interbank relations 16,155 - - 16,155
Credit operations (i) 71,610 143 - 71,753
Expected loss allowances associated with credit risk (1,393) (143) (122) (1,658)
Securities with credit characteristic - 26,895 (55) 26,840
Provision for securities with a credit-granting characteristic - (579) (11) (590)
Credits for sureties and guarantees honored - 456 (5) 451
Other financial assets - 20,375 - 20,375

Deferred tax assets - 4,196 166 4,362
Other assets - 5,233 - 5,233
Other credits 89,456 (89,456) - -
Other valuables and assets 3,112 (3,112) - -
Permanent 65,260 - (763) 64,497
Total assets 559,581 (62,386) (925) 496,270

(i) The balance includes adjustments to the market value of hedged transactions, in the amount of BRL (91) million.

   In millions of reais

Liabilities
12/31/2024

Released
balance

Transfers  Remeasurements
/ Changes

 12/31/2024
Pro forma

Supplementary
information balance

(unaudited)

Financial instruments 417,415 5,353 62 422,830
   Deposits 132,695 - - 132,695

Securities sold under repurchase agreements 125,787 - - 125,787
Funds from acceptances and issuance of securities 76,204 - - 76,204
Interfinancial relations and interdependencies - 2,585 - 2,585
Borrowings and onlendings 20,886 - - 20,886
Derivative financial instruments 43,566 2,092 - 45,658
Subordinated debts and debt instruments eligible to capital 18,277 - - 18,277
Provision for loss on financial guarantees - 677 46 723
Provision for credit commitments and receivables  - - 16 16

Provision for contingent liabilities - 1,475 - 1,475
Other obligations 79,963 (64,479) - 15,485
Interbank relations 2,213 (2,213) - -
Interdependencies 372 (372) - -
Provisions 2,152 (2,152) - -
Equity 57,467 - (987) 56,479
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 559,581 (62,386) (925) 496,270

Docusign Envelope ID: 3D5F3195-F4FC-4C8A-B852-EA77FF5866F5

24

Condensed Financial Statements
Banco BTG Pactual S.A.
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

Consolidated
   In millions of reais

Assets
12/31/2024

Released
balance

Transfers  Remeasurements
/ Changes

 12/31/2024
Pro forma

Supplementary
information balance

(unaudited)
Cash 4,614 - - 4,614
Financial instruments 505,489 36,020 (2,034) 539,475

Interbank liquidity investments 99,782 - (2) 99,781
Securities 188,893 (26,895) (174) 161,824
Derivative financial instruments 26,111 1,000 - 27,111
Interbank relations 33,336 - - 33,336
Credit operations (i) 162,506 250 - 162,756
Expected loss allowances associated with credit risk (5,139) (250) (1,788) (7,177)
Securities with credit characteristic - 26,895 (55) 26,840
 Provision for securities with a credit-granting characteristic - (579) (11) (590)
Credits for sureties and guarantees honored - 458 (5) 453
Other financial assets - 35,140 - 35,140

Deferred tax assets - 9,395 968 10,362
Other assets - 18,759 - 18,759
Other credits 119,201 (119,201) - -
Other valuables and assets 3,584 (3,584) - -
Permanent 13,953 - - 13,953
Total assets 646,842 (58,611) (1,067) 587,164

(i) The balance includes adjustments to the market value of hedged transactions, in the amount of BRL (1,919) million.

   In millions of reais

Liabilities
12/31/2024

Released
balance

Transfers  Remeasurements
/ Changes

 12/31/2024
Pro forma

Supplementary information
balance (unaudited)

Financial instruments 433,706 7,725 147 441,578
   Deposits 149,890 - - 149,890

Funding in the open market 113,780 - - 113,780
Appeals from acceptance and issuance of securities 107,173 - - 107,173
Interfinancial relations and interdependencies - 4,938 - 4,938
Obligations for loans and onlending 23,036 - - 23,036
Derivative financial instruments 20,947 2,092 - 23,039
Subordinated debt and equity-eligible debt instruments 18,879 - - 18,879
Provision for financial guarantees provided - 694 46 741
Provision for credit commitments and receivables  - - 101 101

Provision for contingent liabilities - 7,106 - 7,106
Other obligations 136,864 (60,704) - 76,160
Interbank relations 4,566 (4,566) - -
Interdependencies 372 (372) - -
Provisions 7,800 (7,800) - -
Equity 63,534 - (1,213) 62,320

Total shareholders' equity of controlling shareholders 57,467 - (987) 56,479
Participation of non-controlling shareholders 6,067 - (226) 5,841

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 646,842 (58,611) (1,067) 587,164

Impacts of the adoption of the standard

i. Expected losses

On the date of transition to CMN Resolution No. 4,966/21, the Bank recognized, in relation to the expected losses associated
with the credit risk of financial instruments, a reduction in shareholders' equity attributable to controlling shareholders of
approximately R$952 million, net of tax effects, of which total:

• R$752 million refers to the reflection, by equity, of the impacts recorded by Banco Pan S.A., its indirect subsidiary
(as shown in Note 13 – Interests in subsidiaries, affiliates and companies with shared control);